

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-fourth Legislature

1929

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

TAKING OF SMELTS.

CHAP. 46

37

offices, further amended. Section forty-five of chapter one hundred and seventeen of the revised statutes as amended, is hereby further amended by adding to paragraph seven of said section, the following words, 'The deputy clerk of courts shall receive an additional amount for services as shall be approved by the county commissioners not to exceed three hundred dollars annually,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

Kennebec county increased. 'Kennebec county: for clerks in the office of register of deeds, twenty-five hundred dollars; for clerks in the office of register of probate, one thousand and forty dollars; for clerks in the office of clerk of courts, fifteen hundred dollars; for clerks in the office of county treasurer, three hundred dollars. The deputy clerk of courts shall receive an additional amount for services, as shall be approved by the county commissioners not to exceed three hundred dollars annually.'

Approved March 11, 1929.

Chapter 46.

An Act Making It Unlawful to Fish for Smelts in Certain Parts of Washington and Hancock Counties.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Taking of smelts in certain tidal waters of Washington and Hancock counties regulated. No smelts shall be taken or fished for in the tidal waters of the towns of Addison, Columbia Falls, Harrington, Cherryfield, Milbridge and Steuben, all in the county of Washington, and so much of the tidal waters in the town of Gouldsboro and in the plantation number seven in the county of Hancock, bordering on Steuben Harbor, except by hook and line from April first to October first of each year; except smelts may be taken from April first to May first of each year by hook and line, gill nets, and hand dip nets and brush weirs.

Sec. 2. Sale and transportation permitted. It shall be lawful to sell and to offer for sale within this state and to transport outside the state all smelts legally caught within said tidal waters.

Sec. 3. Penalty. Any person violating any provision of this act shall be punished by a fine of one hundred dollars for each offense.

Approved March 11, 1929.